Utility Holding Company Act of 1935, as amended. Great Plains Energy also owns two unregulated subsidiaries, Great Plains Power
Incorporated and KLT Inc., which we transferred to it in connection with the corporate reorganization.

We present the following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information before and after the corporate reorganization which
included the formation of our holding company parent, Great Plains Energy. The pro forma income statement data give effect to the
corporate reorganization as if it had occurred at the beginning of the period presented. This information does not purport to
represent what our results of operations would actually have been had the reorganization occurred at January 1, 2001 or to project
our results of operations for any future period or date. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information should be read in
conjunction with the financial statements and notes contained in our 2001 Form 10-K, incorporated herein by reference.

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2001
(in thousands)

  KCP&L   Pro Forma
  Historical as

Reported (a)
  Adjustments

(b)
  KCP&L (a)

Operating Revenues
Electric sales revenues $ 1,256,121  $ (288,642) $ 967,479
Other revenues  94,773   (28,538)  94,773

Total  1,350,894   (317,180   1,033,714

Operating Expenses
Fuel  163,846   -   163,846
Purchased power  304,862   (239,689)  65,173
Gas purchased and production expenses  17,454   (17,454)  -
Other  304,704   (38,966)  265,738
Maintenance  77,172   (1,611)  75,561
Depreciation and depletion  152,893   (14,263)  138,630
(Gain) Loss on property  (22,026)  23,654   1,628
General taxes  97,288   (2,665)  94,623

Total  1,096,193   (290,994)  805,199

Operating income  254,701   (26,186)  228,515
Losses from equity investments  (501)  393   (108)
Other income and expenses  (22,440)  17,244   (5,196)
Interest charges  (97,653)  18,114   (79,539)
Income taxes  (30,288)  (21,036)  (51,324)

Income before extraordinary item $ 103,819  $ (11,471) $ 92,348

(a)  KCP&L includes, in addition to KCP&L (the utility), its wholly-owned subsidiary Home Service Solutions, Inc., and, prior to the October 1, 2001 corporate
reorganization, KLT Inc. and Great Plains Power Incorporated. After adjustments, the KCP&L column includes KCP&L (the utility) and Home Service Solutions,
Inc.

(b)  Elimination of KLT Inc.'s income and expenses and minor expenses incurred by Great Plains Energy and Great Plains Power Incorporated before the October
1, 2001, reorganization.

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following selected financial information should be read in conjunction with the detailed information and financial statements